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years in my more than 35-year 
tenure at GCS, they have also 
been among the most rewarding.

And now, settled back into our 
newly renovated home at 110 
Boston Road, we are beginning 
to see signs of brighter skies 
ahead. While we will still need 
to be cautious and implement 
protocols to keep our children, 
families, and staff safe, we have more opportunities for connecting 
than we have had in a long while. Please know how grateful I am 
for each of you and your contributions that allow Groton Community 
School to help children soar every day. We would not be who we are, 
or do what we do, without you.

With Gratitude,

Linda Kosinski, Director
Groton Community School

LETTER FROM OUR LEADERSHIP

There is so much to look forward to as we eagerly begin our first 
full school year in our beautiful and spacious new building. The 
most important of these things is our welcoming of our children 
and families back to GCS!

I know these past two years have been challenging for our GCS 
community. In addition to dealing with the hardships brought on 
by the global pandemic, we managed to temporarily relocate the 
school, completely remodel and expand the building, and move 
back in without missing a beat. When I reflect on what we have 
been through together, of course, I think about the impact on our 
community’s physical, emotional, and fiscal health.  However, I am 
also in awe of how generous our families and friends have been to 
us, in the midst of all of these challenges.

Our youngest community members, the children that we serve, have 
genuinely demonstrated a level of patience, flexibility, and resiliency 
that goes far beyond their years. In some ways, they proved to be the 
wisest of us all. We can take great pride in knowing that the children 
who attended GCS over the past two years have embodied the 
philosophies that our school has held dear and taught for over seven 
decades. Their kindness to others and care for their community were 
evident every day. While these have been perhaps the most difficult 
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HOW WE HELP CHILDREN SOAR

Groton Community School helps young children soar with 

the help of our generous donors and community partners. 

Providing a nurturing, safe, and creative environment for 

children and families with a dedicated staff, rich curriculum, 

and an appreciation of family and community involvement 

is at the core of what we do every day.
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BOARD OF TRUSTEES

John Amaral, President

Debbie MacDonald, Vice President

Randy Barron, Treasurer

Betsy Kehoe, Clerk

Eric Bach

Tom Delaney

Rob Moore

David Moulton

Peter Myette

Natina Perrotti

Dan Barton, Honorary Member

Steve Webber, Honorary Member

Linda Kosinski, ex officio

Lisa Stafford, ex officio

 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Cindi Lane-Hand, President

Laura Cummings, Vice President

Colleen Neff, Treasurer

Rebecca Freeman, Secretary

Kaitlyn Brokaw, Fundraising

Beth Christoforo, Parent Representative

Emily Crouse, Building & Grounds

Kelly Lopez, Public Relations

Megan Petka, Fundraising

Christina Sutherland, Parent Representative

Brianne Weider, Public Relations
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FINANCIALS* | 2020-2021

Annual Fund Gifts:
$78,907 

Operational Expenses:
 $1,115,785

Operating Revenue:
 $1,368,653
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Your incredible generosity in 2020-21 not only allowed us to raise a 
record amount for the GCS Annual Fund, it also paved the way for 
some exciting updates to the playground!

Outdoor play is essential to children’s well-being, growth and 
development. The playground at GCS has been carefully designed 
to create a myriad of opportunities supporting the physical and 
social-emotional health of our young children. Because of your 
generosity, renovations have been made and new equipment has 
been purchased to enhance the outdoor play experience at Groton 
Community School. 

With our building project came the need to adjust the layout of our 
playground — which included replacing and relocating the swing set 
— to accommodate some grading alterations.  We’ve also reinstalled 
our well-loved balance beams and resurfaced the trike track.  

In addition to these completed items, we have laid the groundwork 
and secured town approvals to reconstruct our greenhouse.  We are 
also researching choices for child-sized picnic tables and storage 
options. Last but not least, we are planning some finishing touches 
to our landscaping and will install (once our order arrives) some 

Whizzy Dizzies, a playground 
favorite.  We eagerly anticipate 
accomplishing these tasks in the 
coming months. 

Our beautiful playground looks 
like great fun to the casual 
observer, but it is so much more 
than just a way to get some 
energy out for the children. 
Outside play encourages the 
health and development of 
mind and body and encourages 
the social interactions that are part of a child’s social-emotional 
development. As children swing, maneuver wheeled vehicles, 
and test their balance, they are developing gross and fine motor 
skills, strengthening muscles, enhancing spatial awareness and 
coordination, and mastering steering. The all-important childhood 
“work” of playing outside is essential to their growth and well-being. 

And you make all of this possible at GCS. Your donation to the 
GCS Annual Fund every year matters every day!

BECAUSE YOU CARE, GCS CHILDREN SOAR!
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Early in the GCS Forward Motion campaign, discussions centered 
on the need for a new space to house the school’s collection of more 
than 3,000 treasured books.   With the completion of our building 
project, this vision has finally become a reality here at GCS.  Thanks 
in large part to a generous gift from the Conner Family, who have 
loyally supported our school for many years, Groton Community 
School is fortunate to finally have a devoted children’s library.

We know that exposure to a wide variety of high-quality literature is 
paramount to a child’s development. Promoting a love of literacy in 
early childhood develops new language, which is the foundation for 
reading development.

The new library is designed to allow children to explore books 
independently. The collection of books is arranged by category for 
ease of location and there are many cozy elements to provide space 
for children to explore with friends and teachers.  As important, the 
added space enables the school to continue growing its collection.
Child-sized tables and chairs allow for groups to gather and enjoy 
literacy activities, cube seating adds more versatility to the space, 
and a check-out station enables us to track titles more accurately.  
A special feature, “Jennie’s Cozy Corner,” was created to honor 

 A NEW HUB FOR CHILDREN’S LITERACY AT GCS 



2020-21 GCS Annual Report  |  7

Jennie Fitzkee’s 35th year at GCS and is a 
comfortable space for children to immerse 
themselves in good books. 

We look forward to utilizing the library 
more fully once the limitations of COVID 
protocols are eased. We are eager to 
welcome children and families to this 
beautiful new haven for literacy.  In 
addition, we plan to add technology 
features that will enhance children’s 
experience in this space. Stay tuned for 
more on that front soon.

Thank you to all of our community members 
who helped make this vison come true for 
GCS children, families, and teachers.  We 
appreciate your generosity and support 
of children’s literacy development in our 
community!
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1930’s CIRCLE $10,000+ 
Deborah and Scott MacDonald*†
David Moulton*†
Mr. Albert Stone†
Steve and Nancy Webber*†

LEADERS $5,000+

PARTNERS $2500+ 
Kathleen and Randall Barron*†
Jon and Julie Kujala†
David and Pamela Stone*†

DONATIONS | BY GIFT CLUB

BENEFACTOR’S CIRCLE $250+
Michael and Jennifer Burke+

Mr. and Mrs. Mark Driscoll
John Ellenberger and Patti Thompson
Jarred and Amanda Gagnon
Ed Hand and Cindi Lane-Hand
Anthony and Kelly Lopez+

Tim and Rowe Luca*
Geoff and Stacie Moeser*
Rob and Laura Moore*
Michael and Colleen Neff
Gerard Tarpey and Linda Luca*
Laura Cummings and Joseph Walch+

RED & BLUE CIRCLE $100+
Sarah and Jim Belcher
Jonathan Blandford and Rosanna Yuen
Scott and Kaitlyn Brokaw
Anne and Gerry Cahill
Dave and Jackie Clericuzio
Mr. and Mrs. Ed Cornellier
Patrick and Emily Crouse
Andrew and Emily Davis

Groton Community School  

is tremendously grateful for  

the following individuals and  

corporations who supported the  

Annual Fund in 2020-21. Your 

gifts help GCS children to soar!

ASSOCIATES $1000+
John and Diane Amaral*†
Eric and Katie Bach+

Miriam and Stephen Helfgott†
Scott and Betsy Kehoe†
Jon and Lorrie Morgan†
John and Janet O’Brien†
Raj and Priya Palakkal*†+

Bryan and Natina Perrotti†
Steve & Cindy Rizzo†
Steven and Jennifer Stone*†

PRESIDENT’S CIRCLE $500+
Bemis Community Investment Fund of the 
Community Foundation of N. Central Mass.*
Niels and Dorothy Christiansen
Jim and Lori Herberich
Peter and Andrea Myette*
Mike and Debbie Penney+

David and Karen Riggert
Alfred and Kristen von Campe*
Mary B. Wills
Trisha and Scott Winroth*
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Art and Mickey DeLucia
Steve and Jennie Fitzkee*
Becky and Casey Freeman
Andrew and Jennifer Halloran
Robert and Donna Halloran
Lee Muir-Haman and Mark S. Haman*
The Hawes Family
Stephen Janes
Debbie and Kevin Kennedy
Rick and Noreen Keras
Linda Kosinski*
Joshua and Amy Kritzer
Krista and Jeff Kubick+

Brett Laidlaw and Heather Spinney-Laidlaw*
Anna MacDonald*
Cynthia Maxwell
Agnes McKinney+

Gabriel and Jacob Miller-Quinn
Peter and Maura Morrison
Vik and Sara Narayan
Paul and Inga Nuccio*
Catherine and Eric Pauly
Ron and Evann Peck
Joshua and Jennifer Pollock+

Greg and Cynthia Premru
A friend of GCS
Susan Randazzo and Stewart Schulman*
Lisa Stafford*
Charles James Vella
The Vella Family
Jim and Liz Welch+

The Yost Family

FRIEND’S CIRCLE up to $99
Beth and John Christoforo
John Conner
Robert Dermody
The Dragotas Family
Kate and Steve Engstrom
Matt and Kate Ferriola*
Christopher and Christiane Gorycki
Molly and Colin Igoe
Sandy and Dan Irvin
Joshua Kosinski*
Ryan Kosinski*
Cliff Maxwell
Heidi May
Lon and Katie Novak

The Pember Family
Carlo Perrotti
Raynor-Peters Family
Kyle and Megan Petka
Linda Hoffman
Paul and Hannah Pugh
Jessica, Alan, Gabriel & Jacob Quinn-Miller
Bonnie Stanton & Dave Quintin*
Michael and Martha Resch*
Richard Fichera and Julie Rodwin
The Robertson Family
Kelly and David Rowe
Michael and Christina Sutherland
Bill and Cheryl Townsend
Evan and Brianne Weider

* Have given to Annual Fund 5 consecutive years

† Members of the Adelaide Luca Giving Society
+ Includes a Matching Gift
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DONATIONS | BY AFFILIATIONS

ALUMNI
Robert Dermody
John Ellenberger and Patti Thompson
Joshua Kosinski
Ryan Kosinski
Anna MacDonald
Carlo Perrotti

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Scott and Kaitlyn* Brokaw
Beth* and John Christoforo
Patrick and Emily* Crouse
Becky* and Casey Freeman
Ed Hand and Cindi* Lane-Hand
Anthony and Kelly* Lopez
Michael and Colleen* Neff
Kyle and Megan* Petka
Michael and Christina* Sutherland
Laura* Cummings and Joseph Walch
Evan and Brianne* Weider

CURRENT FAMILIES
Andrew and Emily Davis
The Dragotas Family

Kate and Steve Engstrom
Andrew and Jennifer Halloran
Joshua and Jennifer Pollock
Anonymous
The Vella Family
Jim and Liz Welch

FRIENDS OF GCS
Bemis Community Investment Fund of the 
Community Foundation of N. Central Mass.
Dave and Jackie Clericuzio
Tim and Rowe Luca in honor of Adelaide Luca
Gerard Tarpey and Linda Luca

GRANDPARENTS
Mr. and Mrs. Ed Cornellier
Art and Mickey DeLucia
Mr. and Mrs. Mark Driscoll
Robert and Donna Halloran
Miriam and Stephen Helfgott
Lenore Miller  
    in honor of Gabriel and Jacob Quinn
Peter and Maura Morrison
John and Janet O’Brien

Mr. Albert Stone
Charles James Vella
Mary B. Wills

MATCHING GIFT
CORPORATIONS
Arthur J. Gallagher Foundation
Anthony and Kelly Lopez
Blackbaud Giving Fund - Red Hat
Apple Inc.
Johnson Controls Foundation
Microsoft
Oracle
Plantronics
Raytheon Companies 

PAST BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Sarah* and Jim Belcher
Michael and Jennifer* Burke
Niels and Dorothy* Christiansen
Matt and Kate* Ferriola
Christopher* and Christiane Gorycki
Debbie* and Kevin Kennedy
Krista* and Jeff Kubick
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Brett Laidlaw and Heather* Spinney-Laidlaw
Cynthia Maxwell
Agnes McKinney
Geoff and Stacie* Moeser
Catherine* and Eric Pauly
The Pember Family
Paul and Hannah* Pugh
David and Karen* Riggert
Kelly* and David Rowe
Trisha* and Scott Winroth

PAST FAMILIES
Jonathan Blandford and Rosanna Yuen
Anne and Gerry Cahill
Lee Muir-Haman and Mark S. Haman
The Hawes Family
Jarred and Amanda Gagnon
Jim and Lori Herberich
Molly and Colin Igoe
Stephen Janes
Joshua and Amy Kritzer
Jon and Julie Kujala
Cliff Maxwell
Vik and Sara Narayan

Lon and Katie Novak
Raj and Priya Palakkal
Ron and Evann Peck
Raynor-Peters Family
Linda Hoffman
Jessica, Alan, Gabriel & Jacob Quinn-Miller
Michael and Martha Resch
Richard Fichera and Julie Rodwin
Steve & Cindy Rizzo
The Robertson Family
Susan Randazzo and Stewart Schulman
David and Pamela Stone
Steven and Jennifer Stone
Bill and Cheryl Townsend
Alfred and Kristen von Campe
The Yost Family

PAST STAFF
Sandy* and Dan Irvin
Greg and Cynthia* Premru

STAFF
Steve and Jennie* Fitzkee
Rick and Noreen* Keras

Linda Kosinski
Heidi May
Jon and Lorrie* Morgan
Paul and Inga* Nuccio
Mike and Debbie* Penney
Bonnie Stanton* & Dave Quintin
Lisa Stafford

TRUSTEES
John* and Diane Amaral 
Eric* and Katie Bach
Kathleen and Randall* Barron
John Conner
Scott and Betsy* Kehoe
Deborah* and Scott MacDonald
Rob* and Laura Moore
David Moulton
Peter* and Andrea Myette
Bryan and Natina* Perrotti
Steve* and Nancy Webber

* Denotes persons applicable to the designation
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DONOR PROFILE | DAVID MOULTON

huge task really well. A place like GCS 
helps us get this trip underway successfully. 
Then, the learning that occurs later 
happens much more easily as a result.”

In addition to donating to the GCS 
Annual Fund every year, David was also a 
generous supporter of the Forward Motion 
Campaign. “I always feel grateful to be 
able to support some really worthy causes. 
This past year, particularly, was a difficult 
year for almost everyone, but the financial 
markets rallied at the end of 2020 and I 
was immensely pleased to put forward a 
donation to GCS’s Annual Fund, and to 
go above and beyond my Forward Motion 
pledge. It felt great!

David’s favorite memory and proudest 
accomplishment as a GCS Trustee is the 
opening of the newly renovated building, 
despite all of the challenges of the 
pandemic and lockdown. He particularly 

GCS Trustee David Moulton has been 
involved with the school for the past 
ten years. Peter Myette, who is a Trustee 
and active supporter of the school, knew 
of David’s background in education and 
interest in early education. Peter asked 
David to join the newly forming Board of 
Trustees, and David was happy to volunteer.

David was immediately impressed with 
the very high quality of our teachers and 
administration, and the great teaching 
outcomes they reliably obtain. He shared, 
“I believe that early childhood education 
is the most important segment of formal 
education. It is where we, as children, first 
step out of our houses and families and start 
the long tough task of learning to read, 
write, do arithmetic, think, learn all sorts of 
things, meet all sorts of people and become 
real functioning human beings. Those 
first little learning steps we take in early 
education show us the way to complete this 

David Moulton
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credits all of you, as donors, for helping to 
make this happen.

“I think it is important for people to know 
that Groton Community School is an 
excellent place for young children and 
families. Linda Kosinski, as well as her 
teachers and administrators, do a great job, 
with love, understanding and immense 
compassion, helping children across a 
really tough learning threshold. It isn’t 
easy. They do it really well.

“What I know from my teaching 
experience is the level of educational 
sensibility that exists at GCS is very 
high. From being active on education for 
decades, it was obvious watching classes 
and talking with the staff just how good 
GCS is.”

 

David was originally trained as a musician, 
including earning a degree from Julliard 
School of Music.  His career included 
time spent composing, serving as a choral 
conductor, designing recording studios and 
becoming a recording engineer. He has 
taught at the university level, invented 
a loudspeaker component he licensed 
to Bang and Olufsen, and has authored 
several text books and audio training 
materials. He was also nominated for a 
Grammy for classical recording in 2000. 
Now retired, David enjoys his gardens, 
exploring his interest in urban planning 
and landscape art, and being involved 
in wonderful local organizations such as 
Groton Community School.
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